
 

 
 
 

 AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

AGENDA DATE October 9, 2018 

DESCRIPTION CONSIDER RESOLUTION NO. 2018-R93; A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 
A CHANGE ORDER TO THE GAS MAIN EXTENSION AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF BOERNE, YMCA OF GREATER SAN ANTONIO 
AND KENDALL COUNTY. 

STAFF’S 
RECOMMENDED 
ACTION (be specific) 

Approve Resolution No. 2018-R93; Authorizing a change order to the 
Gas Main Extension Agreement between the CIty of Boerne, YMCA of 
Greater San Antonio and Kendall County for an amount not to exceed 
$5,085.00. 

CONTACT PERSON Michael Mann – Utilities Director 
SUMMARY Council previously approved agreements outlining the City’s 

participation in a development project to extend gas mains along 
Plant Street and Adler Road to eventually serve the new Kendall 
County Law Enforcement Center and a future expansion of the YMCA 
facility at the former Civic Center.  The agreements require the City to 
pay one-third of the cost for the base project (two-inch diameter 
pipelines) and one-half (along with Kendall County) of the oversizing 
of the pipeline along Adler to 4-inch diameter. 
 
The prior agreements contain specific dollar amounts regarding the 
City’s financial responsibility.  However, an unanticipated conflict on 
the gas main tie-in near Garden Street was discovered when the area 
was excavated for the work.  Attached is a photo showing there is a 
water main directly in line with the extension point (tee-fitting) for 
the gas main.  The connection had to be redesigned, which resulted in 
additional cost for the extra work and the delay. 
 
The design and construction work is being managed by a consultant 
working for YMCA.  The total cost for the change order has been 
reviewed and approved by the consultant, and we understand YMCA 
and Kendall County will be approving their shares of the cost. 
 
Staff requests that the Council authorize the City Manager to expend 
funds to cover our one-third of the change order cost as described 
above.  This will result in an increase of $5,085.00 over the previously 
approved City cost of $171,275. 

COST $5,085.00 
SOURCE OF FUNDS Utility Fund Reserves 
ADDITIONAL  

  District Impacted 

X  1 = Anzollitto 

  2 = Woolard 

  3 = Tye 

  4 = Cisneros 

  5 = Handren 

  All 



 

INFORMATION 

This summary is not meant to be all inclusive.  Supporting documentation is attached. 


